
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

11 October 2019 Our Ref Licensing 21.10.19
Your Ref.
Contact. Committee Services 

Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. committee.services@north-

herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Lisa Nash (Chairman), Daniel Allen (Vice-Chairman), 
Ian Albert, David Barnard, Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Gary Grindal, Jim McNally, Gerald Morris, 
Sam North, Mike Rice, Adem Ruggiero-Cakir, Richard Thake, Tom Tyson and Michael Weeks

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
to be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES,
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

On

MONDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2018
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 5 November 2018.

(Pages 5 
- 8)

3.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

5.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

6.  LICENSING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT
REPORT OF THE LICENSING MANAGER

To give the Licensing and Appeals Committee a summary of the work 
undertaken by the licensing service over the previous twelve months, an 
update on existing projects and an overview of future proposals.

(Pages 9 
- 26)

7.  INFORMATION NOTE - THE ROLE OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS 
COMMITTEE
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE LICENSING MANAGER

To facilitate preliminary discussions about the role of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee and seek the views of its Members.

(Pages 
27 - 34)



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES,
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON MONDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Michael Muir (Chairman),  Val Bryant, Jean Green, 
Simon Harwood, Gerald Morris and Lisa Nash

In Attendance: Steve Cobb (Licensing Manager), James Ellis (Legal Advisor) and Hilary 
Dineen (Acting Committee and Member Services Manager)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 26 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gary Grindal, Paul Marment, Mike 
Rice.

2 MINUTES - 12 MARCH 2018 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 38 seconds

The Licensing Manager updated the Committee on the action taken regarding a previous 
resolution of the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 12 March 2018 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business notified.

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 6 minutes 23 seconds

(1) The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their 
devices to film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but she asked them 
to not use flash and to disable any beeps or other sound notifications that emitted from 
their devices.  

(2) The Chairman announced that, in accordance with Council policy this meeting was 
being audio recorded;

(3) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest wishing to exercise a “Councillor Speaking 
Right” must declare this at the same time as the Interest.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Monday, 5th November, 2018 

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 7 minutes 31 seconds

There were no presentations by members of the public.

6 GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 2019-2022 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 7 minutes 37 seconds

The Licensing Manager presented the report entitled Gambling Act 2005: Statement of 
Licensing Principles 2019-2022. The following appendices were attached to the report:

Appendix A - Proposed Statement of Licensing Principles;
Appendix B - Summary of Responses to Statement of Licensing Principles;
Appendix C - Response to Consultation.

The Licensing Manager expressed concern at the number of Members present to consider 
this extremely important Policy.

The Chairman agreed to consider the request from Members all future meetings start at 
7.30pm.

The following Members contributed to the debate (in order of initial contribution):
Councillor Simon Harwood;
Councillor Gerald Morris;
Councillor Val Bryant;
Councillor Jean Green
Councillor Lisa Nash

Section 4 of the report detailed that no alternative options were considered

The following amendments to the Policy were proposed:

 That clarification be added to Paragraph C3.1 of the Policy regarding Casinos;
 That Local ward councillors should be able sit on a sub-committee determining an 

application in their ward, or neighbouring ward, if they believe their local knowledge 
would be beneficial to the decision making process provided their participation is in 
accordance with the Member’s Code of Conduct.

It was proposed, seconded and

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Licensing Officer be requested to add some clarification to C3.1 of the Policy 
regarding Casinos;

(2) That the Licensing Officer add a paragraph at Section E1 that Local ward councillors 
should be able sit on a sub-committee determining an application in their ward, or 
neighbouring ward, if they believe their local knowledge would be beneficial to the 
decision making process provided their participation is in accordance with the Member’s 
Code of Conduct.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: That the Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Licensing 
Principles 2019-2022 (as amended by the Licensing and Appeals Committee) be adopted.

Page 4



Monday, 5th November, 2018 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 

(1) Licensing authorities are required to publish a policy every three years by virtue of 
section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”);

(2) A new policy must be published by 3 January 2019 to comply with this statutory 
requirement;

(3) The Policy builds on the effectiveness of the existing policy with minor amendments to 
reflect changes in legislation, statutory guidance, consultation responses and further 
clarification on the requirement for local area risk assessments.

7 INFORMATION NOTE: LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT 

Audio Recording – Start of Item – 36 minutes 40 seconds

The Licensing Manager presented the Information Note entitled Licensing Annual Report.

The following Members contributed to the debate (in order of initial contribution):
Councillor Gerald Morris;
Councillor Simon Harwood;
Councillor Michael Muir;
Councillor Val Bryant;
Councillor Lisa Nash

It was proposed that the Licensing Officer be requested to write, on behalf of the Committee to 
the relevant Central Government Department to express concern that the Licensing fees able 
to be charged do not cover the costs to the Council for administration.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Information Note entitled Licensing Annual Report be noted;

(2) That the Licensing Officer be requested to write, on behalf of the Committee to the 
relevant Central Government Department to express concern that the Licensing fees 
able to be charged do not cover the costs to the Council for administration.

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To consider the Information Note entitled Licensing Annual 
Report.

The meeting closed at 7.27 pm

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
21 OCTOBER 2019 

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  LICENSING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT

REPORT OF: THE LICENSING MANAGER

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: CLLR GARY GRINDAL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

COUNCIL PRIORITY: PROSPER AND PROTECT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to give the Licensing and Appeals Committee a summary 
of the work undertaken by the licensing service over the previous twelve months, an 
update on existing projects and an overview of future proposals.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee review the annual licensing report attached as Appendix A and 
comment on its content.

2.2 That the Committee note the annual licensing report.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. Section 8.2.3 of the Council Constitution requires the Full Committee to meet at least 
once per year and section 8.2.3 (d) requires the Committee ‘to receive an annual report 
on licensing activities including performance information’.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1. No alternative options were considered as the annual report is required by the 
Constitution.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 No consultation was necessary as the Committee are not being asked to make a 
decision.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-constitution


6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 
therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1. At the meeting of the Committee on Tuesday 28 November 2017, the licensing 
manager presented an oral update on various licensing matters.

7.2 Following discussion, Members indicated that they found the oral update beneficial and 
would like to receive further updates. The licensing manager suggested that a formal 
annual report could be introduced to support this request.

7.3 The Committee resolved:

‘That the concept of a Licensing Annual Report be supported’

which was subsequently added to the Council Constitution as part of a review 
presented to Full Council.

7.4 The first annual report was presented to the Committee at its meeting on Monday 5 
November 2018 covering the preceding twelve months between 1 October and 30 
September. The Committee resolved to note the report.

8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

8.1. The annual licensing report covers the same reporting period as the previous year, 1 
October to 30 September, in order that a direct comparison with the previous year’s 
statistics could be made.

8.2 The Committee are requested to discuss the content of the report and highlight any 
areas of concern that they wish the licensing team to address.

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1. As the Committee is not being asked to make a decision, there are no specific legal 
implications relating to this report other than the reference to the Council Constitution in 
paragraph 3.1 above.

10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 As the Committee is not being asked to make a decision, there are no financial 
implications arising from this report.

11. RISK IMPLICATIONS

11.1 As the Committee is not being asked to make a decision, there are no risk implications 
arising from this report.

Page 8



12. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

12.1. In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of their 
functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not.

12.2. As the Committee is not being asked to make a decision, there are no equalities 
implications arising from this report.

13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS

13.1. The Social Value Act and “go local” requirements do not apply to this report.

14. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

14.1 As the Committee is not being asked to make a decision, there are no human resource 
implications arising from this report.

15. APPENDICES

15.1. Appendix A - Annual Licensing Report

16. CONTACT OFFICERS

16.1. Steve Cobb, Licensing Manager
steven.cobb@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4833

17. BACKGROUND PAPERS

17.1. Annual Licensing Meeting 2018

Page 9

mailto:steven.cobb@north-herts.gov.uk
https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=2162&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Annual Licensing Report
1 October 2018 to 30 September 2019

1. Executive summary p1

2. Overview of the service p2 – p4

3. Inspections p4

4. Applications p5 – p6

5. Licences p7

6. Miscellaneous service requests p8

7. Licensing hearings p9

8. Licensing fees p9 – p10

9. Policy work p10 – p11

10. Project updates p11 – p13

11. Future proposals p14

Page 11



2

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to give the Licensing and Appeals Committee:

 an overview of the work undertaken by the licensing service over the preceding 
twelve months

 an update on existing projects and policies
 an overview of future proposals

1.2 The period covered by the information note is 1 October 2018 to 30 September 2019.

2. OVERVIEW OF
[...]
on and a subsequent licence review took in 
excess of the equivalent of a full month of an officer’s working time due to the 
unreasonable amount of communication from nearby residents; often persisting with the 
same or similarly worded questions in what appeared to be an attempt to try to achieve a 
different response. The cost to the Council cannot be accurately established however a 
cautious estimate of officer time and all associated costs suggests that the cost 
exceeded the licence fee by a substantial sum.

6.6 The licensing service receives a significant number of freedom of information (FOI) 
requests, mainly in relation to hackney carriage and private hire licensing or animals.  
The requests often involve considerable officer time searching the database and 
extracting the specific information requested. During the reporting period, seventeen (17) 
requests requiring a response were received.

6.7 Additionally, a refused FOI was appealed to the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO) by the requestor and the Council’s decision was upheld. The requestor 
subsequently challenged the ICO decision to the First Tier Tribunal and the decision is 
awaited.  Preparatory work for both appeals involved significant officer time.

Page 18



9

7. LICENSING HEARINGS

7.1 Applications under the Licensing Act 2003 for new, varied or reviewed premises 
licences/club premises certificates that receive representations are determined by a 
licensing and appeals sub-committee.

7.2 The number of sub-committee hearings held within the reporting period was eight (8).

7.2 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of a licensing 
sub-committee however no decisions during the reporting period were subject to appeal.

7.3 A licensing and appeals sub-committee would also determine the following applications:

 Contested premises licence applications under the Gambling Act 2005
 All applications for new sex establishments

No such applications w
[...]
ts of licensing such a Licensing 
Act 2003 and animal licensing.

Public engagement

11.7 Historically, the public response to consultations relating to licensing policies or hackney 
carriage fares has been minimal. The licensing service is looking at ways in which 
greater public involvement in these consultations can be achieved.

Page 24



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
21 OCTOBER 2019 

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF INFORMATION NOTE: THE ROLE OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS 
COMMITTEE

INFORMATION NOTE OF: THE LICENSING MANAGER

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: CLLR GARY GRINDAL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH)

PRIORITY: PROSPER AND PROTECT

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this Information Note is to facilitate preliminary discussions about the 
role of the Licensing and Appeals Committee and seek the views of its Members.

2. STEPS TO DATE

2.1 A number of new Members have joined the Committee this year and during their 
licensing training a number of questions arose about the role of the Committee.

2.2 The Licensing Manager discussed this with the Chairman of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee and it was agreed that the Annual Meeting would be the appropriate 
opportunity for Members to discuss this matter.

3. INFORMATION TO NOTE

3.1 Section 8.2.3 of the Council Constitution lists the responsibilities of the Committee as 
follows:

There shall be at least one (1) regular meeting of the Committee per year:-

(a) to consider all Licensing matters with the exception of the statements of
licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act
2005 and those matters delegated to the Licensing Sub-Committee and
the Service Director: Legal and Community.

(b) to make recommendations to Council on the statements of licensing
policy under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.

(c) to consider and amend other non-executive Licensing Policies (minor
amendments to be delegated to the Licensing Manager in consultation
with the Chairman of Committee and the relevant Executive Member).

(d) to receive an annual report on Licensing activities including performance 
information.

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



3.2 In addition, the Committee determine applications under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 for sex establishment licences (sex shops, sex 
cinemas or sexual entertainment venues) as follows:

 All applications for the grant of a new licence irrespective of whether 
representations have been received

 Applications for the renewal, transfer or variation of an existing licence when 
representations have been received

 Applications for the renewal, transfer or variation of an existing licence when 
representations have not been received but the Licensing Manager is not 
minded to grant the application under delegated powers

3.3 In addition, the Licensing Manager may choose to refer any delegated decision to the 
Licensing and Appeals Committee in instances where it is deemed appropriate, for 
example:

 Where it may be in the public interest
 Where policy is not clear
 Where the determination may result in the need for an amendment to policy

3.4 Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committees are required by legislation to determine a 
number of applications under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. A list 
of these applications is attached as Appendix A (Licensing Act 2003) and Appendix B 
(Gambling Act 2005).

4. NEXT STEPS

4.1 The Licensing Manager will assess the feasibility and practicality of the ideas 
suggested by the Committee, prior to discussing those findings with the Executive 
Member for Housing and Environmental Health and the Chairman of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee.

4.2 If there are matters to be progressed formally, a report would be presented to a future 
meeting of the Committee in order that the Committee can consider appropriate 
resolutions.

4.3 Any matter that would require an amendment to the Council Constitution would need to 
be considered by the Monitoring Officer as part of the next review of the Constitution in 
preparation for a report to Full Council.

5. APPENDICES

5.1 Appendix A Applications under the Licensing Act 2003 reserved for a Licensing and 
Appeals Sub-Committee

5.2 Appendix B Applications under the Gambling Act 2005 reserved for a Licensing and 
Appeals Sub-Committee

Page 26



6. CONTACT OFFICERS

6.1 Steve Cobb, Licensing Manager
steven.cobb@north-herts.gov.uk; Ext 4833

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS

7.1 Council Constitution

Page 27

mailto:steven.cobb@north-herts.gov.uk
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



Applications under the Licensing Act 2003 to be determined by a 
Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee

Matter to be dealt with
Licensing Sub-Committee

(3 Councillors)

Application for personal licence If a police objection made

Application for personal licence with 
unspent convictions All cases

Application for premises licence/club 
premises certificate

If a relevant representation made

Application for provisional statement If a relevant representation made

Application to vary premises licence/club 
premises certificate

If a relevant representation made

Application to vary designated premises 
supervisor

If a police objection made

Application for transfer of premises 
licence

If a police objection made

Application for  interim authority If a police objection made

Application to review premises 
licence/club premises certificate All cases

Determination of an objection to a 
temporary event notice All cases

Determination of application to vary 
premises licence at community premises 
to include alternative licence condition

If a police objection made

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Applications under the Gambling Act 2005 to be determined by a 
Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee

Matter to be dealt with

Licensing
Sub-Committee
(3 Councillors)

Application for premises licences Where representations have been 
received and not withdrawn

Application for a variation to a licence Where representations have been 
received and not withdrawn

Application for a reinstatement of a premises 
licence

Where representations have been 
received and not withdrawn

Application for a transfer of a licence
Where representations have been 
received from the Commission or 

responsible authority

Application for a provisional statement Where representations have been 
received and not withdrawn

Review of a premises licence All cases

Application for club gaming/club machine 
permits

Where objections have been made and 
not withdrawn

Cancellation of club gaming/club machine 
permits

All cases

Decision to give a counter notice to a temporary 
use notice

All cases

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2018
	6 LICENSING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix A - Annual Licensing Report

	7 INFORMATION NOTE - THE ROLE OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
	Appendix A - Applications under the Licensing Act 2003 reserved for a Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee
	Appendix B - Applications under the Gambling Act 2005 reserved for a Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER,
DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON MONDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Lisa Nash (Chairman), Jim McNally, Gerald Morris, Mike Rice 
and Richard Thake

In Attendance: Steve Cobb (Licensing Manager), Molly Shiells (Licensing Officer) and 
Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio recording – 16 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Albert, David Barnard and 
Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg.

2 MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2018 

Audio Recording – 33 seconds

It was proposed by Councillor Lisa Nash, seconded by Councillor Mike Rice and

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 5 November 
2018 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chairman.

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio recording – 1 minute 4 seconds

There was no other business notified.

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio recording – 1 minute 11 seconds

(1) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting 
would be audio recorded;

(2) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of 
Conduct, any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to 
the item in question.



Monday, 21st October, 2019 

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio recording – 2 minutes 16 seconds

There were no presentations by members of the public.

6 LICENSING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

Audio recording – 2 minutes 22 seconds

The Licensing Manager presented the report entitled Licensing Service Annual Report 
together with the following appendix:

 Appendix A - Annual Licensing Report.

The Licensing Manager drew attention to the following:

 That the Licensing Team would be increasing;
 Although only half of the proposed inspections were undertaken, they were on 

target as the other inspections were not required;
 A new inspection regime would be introduced;
 The number of licensing applications had increased;
 A significant amount of work was responding to phone calls;
 Taxi complaints had increased, although this was mainly due to education of the 

public and encouraging people to report problems;
 Income generating activities included taxi compliance tests, knowledge and 

topographical tests and safeguarding awareness courses;
 The team had never lost a Licensing appeal;
 Legislation prevented the Council from making a profit on licensing fees;
 Although fees sometimes did not cover the costs involved in dealing with an 

event, they were set by Government and could not be amended;
 New gambling and scrap metal policies were in place;
 The Hackney Carriage and Statement of Licensing policies  would be reviewed;
 A new Annual Licensing Policy would be introduced this year;
 They were encouraging the public to self help by using the active licencing 

register on line and the use of on line licensing applications;

The following Members asked questions and entered into the debate:

 Councillor Richard Thake;
 Councillor Mike Rice;
 Councillor Jim McNally;
 Councillor Sam North.

In response to questions the Licensing Manager advised that:

 Some Council’s subsidised licensing fees and some did not carry out all of the 
statutory functions;

 NHDC now subsidised green taxi licence fees;
 Passenger vehicles of 9 passengers or more were not licensed through the 

Council;



Monday, 21st October, 2019 

 They were looking at producing trade newsletters;
 Consideration was being given to the introduction of risk rating of inspections;
 That the officer giving any pre-application advice would not be involved in the 

decision.

Members suggested:

 Workshops on the Licensing Act could be provided as income generating events;
 That the risk rating scheme regarding inspections be circulated to Members of this 

Committee before implementation.

Members were extremely pleased at the work being undertaken to inform taxi drivers 
of safeguarding issues.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the report entitled Licensing Service Annual Report be noted;

(2) That the Licensing Manager be requested to circulate the risk rating scheme for 
inspections to all Members of the Licensing and Appeals Committee prior to 
implementation.

REASON FOR DECISIONS: Section 8.2.3 of the Council Constitution requires the 
Full Committee to meet at least once per year and section 8.2.3 (d) requires the 
Committee ‘to receive an annual report on licensing activities including performance 
information’.

7 INFORMATION NOTE - THE ROLE OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Audio Recording – 57 minutes 50 seconds

The Licensing Manager presented the information note entitled Role of the Licensing 
and Appeals Committee together with the following appendices:

 Appendix A - Applications under the Licensing Act 2003 reserved for a Licensing 
and Appeals Sub-Committee;  

 Appendix B - Applications under the Gambling Act 2005 reserved for a Licensing 
and Appeals Sub-Committee.

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Richard Thake;
 Councillor Sam North;
 Councillor Jim McNally;
 Councillor Mike Rice;
 Councillor Tom Tyson.

There was a detailed discussion regarding the number of meetings held each year.



Monday, 21st October, 2019 

Members made the following suggestions:

 Consider introducing taxi fare tariffs that discourage the use of vehicles with high 
fuel consumption;

 That the Committee meet more than once per year and that the Licensing 
Manager, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee call meetings 
when necessary with a maximum of 4 meetings per annum.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the information note entitled The Role of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee be noted;

(2) That the following suggestions by Members be considered by the Licensing 
Manager:
(i) Consider introducing taxi fare tariffs that discourage the use of vehicles 

with high fuel consumption;
(ii) That Service Director Legal and Community be requested to consider an 

amendment to the constitution in that the Committee may meet more than 
once per year and that the Licensing Manager, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Licensing and Appeals Committee, call meetings when 
necessary with a maximum of 4 meetings per annum.

The meeting closed at 8.52 pm

Chairman


